
HAWKINS, KISH Chief of police, Indian Service
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

INDIAN FIELD SERVICE
Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency, 

Concho, Oklahomaa

APR 10 ’-31

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I respectfully recommend that the following employee 
be given a one step promotion in grade, effective July 1,
1931:

Name of employee: Kish Hawkins

Title of position: Chief of Police

Position number: 37

Grade: 2

Present gross salary: $840.

Justification: This man is a full blood Cheyenne Indian
who has given many years of faithful service to the Govern­
ment. In addition to his police duties he does the janitor 
work at the agency office and he is exceptionally good. 
He is absolutely trustworthy and loyal. I recommend that 
he be given an increase.

L. S. Bonnin, 
Superintendent
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RETIREMENT SUBDIVISION
Claim No. R~51310

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON

1933

Chief Clerk, 
Interior Department, 
Washington, D* C.

Sir:

For the information of your office, and for the purpose of completing the 

record, I have to advise you that................Kish Havkins ,................... ,.....................................

a former employee of the...........Indian Field Service, Cheyenne .& Arapaho Agency, Okla.,
(Chief of Police^,

has been granted an annuity of $.647*64...........per annum, under section......1.........of '•/

the act of May 29, 1930, commencing.............?™ie..4-.»...4-933........................................................

Noted on ret card.

GW 10/14/33*

fir . t C J k
DEPARTMjEN’T OF THS IHTSRIQR Aft H. L. McCOY, ' 

October 1?,1933» Director of insurance A
Respectfully referred to the Commis­
sioner of Indian Affairs, for his 4
notation and return. eGo<A 001

Ttu^L °p ■°W*

Chief,Div.cf .Appts., 
Mails & Files.

Form 3-2077

Ass



t

Veterans Administration

WASHINGTON

September 15, 1933.

FBC

For the information of your office, and for the

purpose of completing the record, I have to advise you

that ............Kish..Hawkins,...................................................................................

employed as 9.^.®.?...9.?. .K.9.14.9®. >.................................................................

in Indian Field Service,

Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency,at ................................... ................................................................................................

has, upon deposit of $ 282.06 , been granted credit under

the act of May 29, 1930, for past service rendered from

........ January.1,1921................... to ....March.31, 1931 , both

dates inclusive, in connection with annuity claim No. R-51310.

Claim No. D...l?.?93

Respectfully,

Director of Insuran

Certificate of Deposit No. 4994 dated September 13, 1933.

NOTE:
Do not recertify on applications for refund to above 
period and amount. See paragraph 13 of General In­
structions on page 5 of Application for Refund (Form 
3-R6)

Form 3-2415
Notice of Service Credit granted under Act 5-29-1930
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON

June 28, 1933.

To Chief, Retirement Subdivision, 
Veterans Administration*

Respectfully forwarded for 
information. Jontt 2g0g application 
for annuity for Kish Hawkins, Indian 
Service were forwarded to the Civil 
Service Commission on Juno 17*



2hployees,

JUN 26 1933

Memorandum for the Secretary,,

Transmitted herewith la information submitted by Mr® Kish 

Hawkins, an applicant for annuity due to having reached retire* 

ment agesstating that he wishes no change made in his request 

for “Increased Annuity with forfeiture"®

Collier

Initialing < for Hle
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WRITE NOTHING ABOVE THIS LINE

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 
Form 3-R-l 
Rev. Dec., 1931 Claim No. R.

1.

2.

4.

5.
6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

APPLICATION FOR ANNUITY
(Section 1, Act of May 29, 19’30)

Full name of claimant---------------- KisJl.Hajy&ijlSL-------- --------------------------------------------------------------------

Date of birth ___________July„l^-18S7-------------------- 3. Age------------------- 55.-------------------- years.

Date of entrance into thp civil service of the United States______________ .?_Z?3/.89________________

Date of termination of service_________________ Ujay...1.233------------ -----------------------------------------
State cause for retirement, whether (a) by reason of attaining retirement age, or (b) by optional retire­

ment after rendering thirty years of service and attaining the age specified in the second paragraph of

section 1 of the Retirement Act___ Ca)--AtAalllifig.xe.tlr.68aailt.-.agaB:-------------------------------------
Descriptive title of the position in which you were last employed, whether as a railway postal clerk,

mechanic, laborer, city, rural, or village letter carrier, post office clerk, sea-post clerk, departmental

clerk, or in other capacity______________ Chi.efLP-O.li.ee.,---Chey.enne-.and.Arapaha.Agenay,,---------

Have you ever been on leave of absence (including annual, sick, and leave without pay) in excess of six 

months in the aggregate during any calendar year ?-----Nbj>_____ If so, state particulars------------------

_______________ J______J_____________________________ *•______________J_______________________________________________________________________  

»

Have you ever served in the Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard of the United States?—

If so, state your rank and the arm in which you served, giving full period of service—-------~----------------

Are you in receipt of or have you applied for pension under any law?................ ------------------------- r------
.’ ' I ■

If so, give the number of your pension certificate or the number of y.our claim-------—------------------------

Are you in receipt of or have you applied for any benefits under the War Risk Insurance Act, the World
War Veterans’ Act, or any amendments thereof?_________‘___________ No.o_________________________

If so, give the number of your claim____x*.................... ...

Are you in receipt of or have you applied for retired pay on account of military or naval service ?_.®®«„

-pu—_

If so, state particulars..................  -...............--------------- ------------- -—------- ---- ----- ---- —..................
Have you received or made application for compensation under the provisions of the act of September 7, 

1916, and amendments thereof, entitled “An Act to provide compensation for employees of the United 
States suffering injuries while in the performance of their duties, and for other purposes”?....... -Hili,

If so, state the compensation received and the period involved, date of incurrence of injury.

—- -------- 15—510



Page 2
APPLICATION—Continued

19. Here give a record of your service_for_the Government, including the compensation received during each 
period and whether on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses, 
allowances, overtime pay, or salary, pay, or compensation given in addition to the base pay of the 
positions as fixed by law or regulation.

®
S*

R
EA

D
 EX

TR
A

C
TS

 FR
O

M
 TH

E R
ET

IR
EM

EN
T A

C
T O

N
 PA

G
E 4

 H
ER

EO
F.

July 1 1938 May - _ 31 1933 840 00 "
20. Do you elect to have your annuity based upon the five consecutive years of allowable service which will

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDE­
PENDENT OFFICE

BEGINNING ENDING RATE *
PER

dav.
- Month Month JL i^9 Dollars Cts.

FC

_ XUigy.. -and-Aatap. Agency— -
No v'o

1330 April i 1891 300 00 Annum o
Carlisle School" April 29 1891 April 30 1891 1 00 Dav

Cheyenne and Arapaho .W.. 1 1891 May 31 1391 1 .00..
00

—.Day.......
DayJune T ’T89T“ (.'me 9 ■ T89I” I

June 10- 1891 June 30 1891 240 00 —Annum..
IfJuly_____ 1 1891 ..Feb,___ 4 1394 300 00

Feb, 5 .1894.... ...June.. 11 1894 3QQ ea 1!

July 1 —1894.... —Allga__ . 31 1894 300 OQ It

July_____ ..15.. ..1895.... ...Aug_____ .219 1395 360 no II

.July.____ ...22L ..189?..... 15 1837 300 DO II
Aug, 16 1837 June 30 1838 360 00 it

July 1 1898 Aug 31 1893 300 00 1!

Deco 9 1912 June 30 1915 300 00 II

No vo 27 1915 May 1 1915 660 00 II

0cto 23 1918 Novc 18 1919 780 00 II

Jan, 1 1921 June 30 1924 600 00 If

July 1 1924 July 31 1925 720 00 1' .

__________ 1 1925 June 30 1928 780 00 1!

produce the maximum benefit to which you are entitled under the law?------------- Yes_______________
21. Do you elect to receive a life annuity under the provisions of (1) and (2) of section 4 of the act of May 29, 

1930, or an increased annuity of equivalent value which will carry with it a forfeiture of the unexpended

principal upon annuitant’s death?_______ lDcreaaftd..JAnrrui.ty.._with-Jjar£eitluie1t______________
(Answer (a) 44 Life Annuity ” or (b) 44 Increased Annuity with Forfeiture ” as above)

I make the foregoing statements as my claim for annuity under the provisions of section 1 of the act of 
May 29, 1930.

I ..(SC©)..H..D9„Mi.lhurn+________________ _
S (Signature of first witness)

J ___ .Co.nc^o.^.OliahomaB.____ ___ —.................
d (Address of first witness)

1 _______Backman^___________________ _____
tc (Signature of second witness)

| ______ .CoJtiahG-,-£>klahoma^------- -r-------------
5* (Address of second witness) ,

___ .(.S.CrD)...Kish..Hawkins^___________________
(Signature of claimant in full)

—......... Concho*. .Oklahoma^.---------------------
* (Address of claimant)

29__________________________ day of...................... .May.......................... ,19—35 
and I hereby certify that the contents of the above application were fully made known and explained to the 
claimant before swearing._______________________________ .

(Sl®)..a9..___________________
(Signature)

Notary Public,,
(Official character)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

[seal]

WRITE NOTHING BELOW THIS LINE 15—510
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WRITE NOTHING ABOVE THIS LINE

CERTIFICATE OF HEAD OF DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDEPENDENT OFFICE

1. Full name of claimant______ _________^i<i-----Saidcim-_________________
2. Date of birth--------------------- ^xly 1^ 18€7..... -..........-......-.............—......-.........-ZZZZZ’Z’Z
3. Date of commencement of service as shown by the records of this office...... -Jwly-gg 1889
4. Date of termination (a) of allowable service-Mny-Sl--193g—...... (b) of pay_____ “qr 31 1933k—
5. Descriptive title of the position in which the claimant was last employed, whether as a raifway postal

clerk, mechanic, laborer, city, rural, or village letter carrier, post office clerk, sea-post clerk, depart­
mental clerk, or in other capacity Chi of -5olioe? Indian Sleld Ser^ce^___________________

6. Complete schedule of employment as shown by the records of this department, branch, or independent
office. (State compensation and whether on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. 
Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation given in addition 
to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law or regulation.

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR 
INDEPENDENT OFFICE

BEGINNING ENDING RATE

Month
PER

Day Year Month Day Year Dollars Cts.

------The -salaries as--------- 
shown7 hereon will-bring 
- the maximtn benefit td 
which thin aprplicHrit lH 
entitled wader tbalswr.

July
-Febo-

36 dnya of 
-June 
July — 
July.....
-July— 
Dee.

Jnn*.....
•-A11-

Jug—----
-■W~r

23
1

-10
—1-
13
21 

-9
27
23
-1

Aig
-March

1889
1891

irregular labor
1891 “
1894
1895
-1897
-1912
19R5
1918
1921-

June------
Aug.
Aug.
Aug-------

-June------
April
Jfev.-----
July.......

waluri-as’J0*00-o»-
— 1

1
-1925-
-—1928-

—Jun® 
-Hay-

24 
-31- 
in -A pril , and

11 
-31-
19
31
30-
31
18- 

-31- 
less:
30- 

-31

1883 
-1891

-1894-
1894
1895
1998
-1916-
-1918 

---1919- 
-1925-
Or------------------

-1928- 
--1933-

Te
Ea

-Ser® 
Post

-Hag 
-Hegi 

»

June 1891.
ABd,--------
ated»--------

sated*--------
ed.--------
abolished*i

CT-------------------------

-------------------------

-780- 
-840-

7. Have deductions been made from claimant’s basic salary, pay, or compensation for all periods of service 
rendered since August 1, 1920?----- .»*----- If not, state the periods for which deductions were not made,
and also the basic salary paid claimant for such services by fiscal years____ ___ ~_______ __________

8. Has the claimant ever been on leave of absence (including annual, sick, and leave without pay) in excess 
of six months in the aggregate during any calendar year?_____ ........................... If so, state particulars

This is to certify that the foregoing statement based on the official records of this office is correct, and 
that to the best of my knowledge and belief the claimant who executed the attached application for annuity 
under the provisions of section 1 of the act of May 29, 1930, is justly entitled to the benefits of said act.

(Signature)

r Of frhe
(Official title)

(Date) (Department, branch, or independent office)

-BSTREAD CAREFULLY THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 4 HEREOF 15—510

IoMiniM Cb>t for File tor File



Page 1EXTRACTS FROM THE ACT OF MAY 29, 1930

Section 1 of the act of May 29, 1930, provides in part as follows:
All employees to whom this Act applies who, before its effective date, shall have attained, or shall thereafter attain the age 

of seventy years and rendered at least fifteen years of service, computed as prescribed in section 5 of this Act shall be’ eligible 
for retirement on an annuity as provided in section 4 hereof: Provided, That city, rural, and village letter carriers, post office 
clerks, sea-post clerks, employees of the Indian Service at large excepting clerks, laborers, and mechanics generally, shall under 
like conditions, be eligible for retirement at sixty-five years of age, and that railway postal clerks, mechanics, and laborers in 
navy yards, including leading men and quartermen but excluding master mechanics and foremen, and those employees engaged 
in pursuits whose occupation is hazardous or requires great physical effort, or which necessitates exposure to extreme heat or 
cold, and those employees whose terms of service shall include fifteen years or more of such service rendered in the Tropics 
shall be eligible at sixty-two years of age. * * * *. 1 ’

All employees to whom this Act applies, who would be eligible for retirement from the service upon attaining the age of 
seventy years, sixty-five years, or sixty-two years, as the case may be, shall, after attaining the age of sixty-eight years 
sixty-three years, and sixty years, respectively, and having rendered at least thirty years’ service, computed as provided in 
section 5 of this Act, be eligible for retirement on an annuity as provided in section 4 of this Act. Retirement under the pro­
visions of this paragraph shall be at the option of the employee; but if such option is not exercised prior to the date upon which 
the employee would otherwise be eligible for retirement from the service, the provisions of this Act with respect to automatic 
separation from the service shall apply.

Section 4 provides as follows:
The annuity of an employee retired under the provisions of the preceding sections of this Act shall be a life annuity, 

terminable upon the death of the annuitant and shall be composed of: (1) A sum equal to $30 for each year of service not 
exceeding thirty: Provided, that such portion of the annuity shall not exceed three-fourths of the average annual basic salary, pay, 
or compensation received by the employee during any five consecutive years of allowable service at the option of the employee’ 
and (2) the amount of annuity purchasable with the sum to the credit of the employee’s individual account as provided in sec­
tion 12 (a) hereof, together with interest at 4 percentum per annum, compounded on June 30 of each year, according to the 
experience of the civil-service retirement and disability fund as may from time to time be set forth in tables of annuity values 
by the Board of Actuaries: Provided, that the total annuity paid shall in no case be less than an amount equal to the average 
annual basic salary, pay, or compensation, not to exceed $1,600 per aunum, received by the employee during any five consecu­
tive years of allowable service, at the option of the employee, multiplied by the number of years of service, not exceeding thirty 
years, and divided by forty: And provided further, That any employee at the time of his retirement may elect to receive in lieu 
of the life annuity herein described, an increased annuity of equivalent value which shall carry with it a proviso that no 
unexpended part of the principal upon the .annuitant’s death shall be returned. For the purposes of this Act all periods of 
service shall be computed in accordance with section 5 hereof, and the annuity shall be fixed at the nearest multiple of twelve.

The term “basic salary, pay, or compensation,” wherever used in this Act, shall be so construed as to exclude from the 
operation of the Act all bonuses, allowances, .overtime pay, or salary, pay, or compensation given in addition to the base pay 
of the position as fixed by law or regulation. «. * +

Section 5 provides as follows:
Subject to the provisions of section 9 hereof, the aggregate period of service which forms the basis for calculating the 

amount of any benefit provided in this Act shall be computed from the date of original employment, whether as a classified or 
an unclassified employee in the civil service of the United States, or in the service of the District of Columbia, including periods 
of service at different times and in one or more departments, branches, or independent offices, or the legislative branch of the 
Government, and also periods of service performed overseas under authority of the United States, and periods of Honorable 
service in the Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard of the United States; in the case of an employee, however,*who is 
eligible for and elects to receive a pension under any law, or retired pay on account of military or naval service, or compensa­
tion under the War Risk Insurance Act, the period of his military or naval service upon which such pension, retired pay, or 
compensation is based shall not be included, but nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to,affect in any manner his or 
her right to a pension, or to retired pay, or to compensation under the War Risk Insurance Act in addition to the annuity 
herein provided. ’ »

In computing length of service for the purposes of this Act all periods of separation from the service, and so much of any 
leaves of absence as may exceed six months in the aggregate in any calendar year, shall be excluded, except such leaves of 
absence granted employees while receiving benefits under the United States Employees’ Compensation Act, and in the case of 
substitutes in the Postal Service credit shall be given from date of original appointment as a substitute.

In determining the aggregate period of service upon which the annuity is to be based, the fractional part of a month, if 
any, in the total service shall be eliminated.

INSTRUCTIONS IN REGARD TO EXECUTING APPLICATION

This application should be filled out, witnessed, subscribed, and sworn to before some officer authorized to administer oaths 
for general purposes. If such officer is not required by law to have and use a seal, his official character, signature, and term 
of office must be certified by the proper State, county, or city officer under his official seal unless a certificate has already been 
filed in the Veterans Administration for general reference. 1 *

After execution the application should be forwarded to the head of the department or independent establishment of the 
Government where the claimant was last employed for completion of the certificate on the third page hereof. This certificate 
must, in the case of the executive departments, be made by the head of the department or by one of the assistant heads,-and 
in the case of an independent establishment of the Government not within the jurisdiction of a department, it must be made 
by the head or acting head of such establishment. A chief of a division or the head of a bureau is not recognized as having 
authority to sign the certificate. If, however, the’head of a department or independent establishment delegates the authority 
to sign certificates to a subordinate officer, the Veterans Administration will accord full faith and credence to such certificates.

If the tabulation of service in the certificate of the head of the department or independent establishment (question 6) 
includes service rendered in some other branch of the Government, the certifying officer should state that such record is based 
upon a duly certified abstract furnished by the office concerned.

Questions must be answered in full and the answers written in ink, or preferably be typewritten. When the application 
is completed it should be forwarded by the head of the department or independent establishment concerned to the Veterans 
Administration, Washington, D. G. is—510 s. oovbbhuswtwmixoorm,:



1Page 2
CERTIFICATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

ether 
, overtime 

ation. Do not 
I Instructions.)

This is to certify that--------- Kish-Bantins---------------------------- , born - Jiily-1_____ l-86?-'-> applicant for
service credit under the provisions of the Act of May 29, 1930, is now and has since_________X--—-X93X
been employed as ------ --------------------------------------------------m--------------------the-Indian- Jiald-Serv-i^

at-----------------------------....................................................................................................................................-.....................
and that deductions have been made from his salary for the Retirement Fund since .—April_.l1)..1931w

That the following is a schedule of employment since August 1, 1920, for which service credit is clai 
compensation was on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include bonuses ' 
pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation given in addition to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law o 
include in this schedule rate of pay covering periods for which refund has been made. See paragraph 8 of Gen

Department, Branch, or Independent Office

Beginning— Ending— Bate

Per—
Month Day Year Month Day Year Dollars Cents

Interior Denartsent^ Jan,. x..„. 1921.-..
1524.. .<
1925.. <

Juda . 30 1924' AH DO ----- -Month 
IIIndian Field Service. ...July..... 1 July__ Hl 1925 pct

Aug*..... 1... ...June__ 30 1928
vu.....
00.....
OOaa

-Annum
...July..... 1 1928.../ ...March— 31 1931- 840

That the following is a statement showing the aggregate basic salary, pay, or compensation paid the applicant by fiscal 
years during period for which service credit is claimed: (Do not include in this schedule periods for which refund has been made. 
See paragraph 8 of General Instructions.')

Fiscal Ybab

• . >— , • A. 1
Period in Service

Aggregate Basic Sal­
ary, Pay, on Com­
pensation (100%)

Beginning— Ending—

Month Day Year Month Day Year

August 1, 1920, to June 30, 1921____________ —Jan.___ -X— -1921— 3QQ no.±r
00July 1,1921, to June 30,1922....... ...................... 600

July 1,1922, to June 30,1923____ _____ ______ GOD .00.^
00July 1,1923, to June 30,1924__________ __ 600

July 1,1924, to June 30,1925._______________ 720 QQ.ktC 
00 v'July 1, 1925, to June 30,1926________________ 775

July 1, 1926, to June 30,1927________________ 780 00 -
July 1,1927, to June 30,1928_______________ 78Q 00
July 1, 1928, to June 30, 1929_  _________ _ 840 QQ
July 1, 1929, to June 30, 1930. __ _______ 840 QQ
July 1, 1930, to June 30, 1931____ ___ ___ .March. 31 1931. 630 0Q
July 1, 1931, to June 30, 1932.............  . .
July 1, 1932, to June 30, 1933..........................

That during the time for which credit is claimed the applicant was absolutely separated from the civil service for the fol­
lowing period or periods:-------------------littt_.SfIiiarat.ed........ ..........    —---- -----------------------

That applicant, subsequent to the service, as above, for which credit is claimed has been employed within the provisions of 
the Act of May 29,1930, as shown, in the following schedule:

I 118, b uuv lOICy/JUlt, btaiutJlllCll u, U<lbCU Mil

and belief, the applicant for service credit under4$S prbvi 
service credit claimed. /

Department, Branch, or Independent Office
Beginning— Ending—

Employed as—
Month Day Year Month Day Year

Interior Dep.artiaent............. ....... Ariril 1 1931 to dat3 __ Chief. ofPolice
Indian Field Service- CheV<& Arnnnhn.

------------------------  ------- :------- ;—;---------~;----- ■ “.....- ~ -------- ------- 1 JI--- .---J--- H--- 1—.—«--------——unit) uumc, 10 uuiicci, vimu, lu uuc ueso ui my Knowieuge
is!ofesX>f?the.Act of May 29,1930, herein named, is justly entitled to the 

__i°^..C2L.LIEl__  
(Signed) W. B. Ag*^*^***  ̂ ffair.ao. ______

W B AcJcar (Signature) (Official/it

. Chief .Cl.erk^. Injcerior J>ej)ar twenty
(Official title)

Countersigned...

(Department, branch,/irjirilftpondent office) is 312

INITIAUWO Y FOR FILE"



VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
3-R 32 Pago 1

Claim No. D......... ........ . ............ . .........
WRITE NOTHING ABOVE THIS LINE

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE CREDIT
Act of May 29, 1930

TO THE ADMINISTRATOR OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS, WASHINGTON, D. C.

I hereby make application for credit, under the provisions of the Act of May 29,1930, for past service 
rendered since August 1, 1920, as follows: (Insert only the place of employment and the period of service for 
which credit is claimed.)

Department, Branch, oh Independent Office Where 
then Employed

Beginning— Ending—
Remarks

Month Day Year Month Day Year

Cheyenne and Arapaho Jan, 1 1921 Sti 11 emp loyed

All periods of service within the provisions of the Act of May 29,1930, performed by me subsequent to 
the service, as above, for which credit is claimed are shown in the following schedule:

Deductions have been made from my salary for the Retirement Fund in my present
Unclassified 
Classified 
Excepted 
since_____AprilA__1931_____________

I have (not) received payment of refund under the provisions of the Retirement Act, and (do not) desire 
to redeposit same.

Date of birth

| position of_ Qhief_ oLLpilp® in Iipr^Indian Service

1867___ 1. Larimer .of _ 186? )

Remarks: _at__the rat_e_.of $15¥00._ner._n!onAN

C^®)._Ki8h_Hawkin3x__________
(Signature of applicant in full)

..........Concho,,..OklftA..................
(Address of applicant)

March 22, 1933
(Date)

(t3F APPLICANT MUST FHLL OUT THUS PAGE ONLY
Read carefully insteuctions on Page 4

15—312



I&nployeea

JUN 10 1933
Mr, Leo So Bonnin,

S’jtptc Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency.

• V dear Mr, 3onain?

'■fhe application for annuity submitted by Mr, 3ish Hawkins, 
chief police under your jurisdiction, hag been received,,

Zt is noted that he has chosen ’’Increased Annuity with for­
feiture*’ in preference to ’’^ife Annuity”, SJhere is transmitted here- 
eith a letter issued by tins Veterans Administration which gives ad­
ditional information regarding the matter, Please examine it care­
fully with him and in a letter submit a report as to whether or not 
he wishes any change made, It is considered more advantageous to 
choose ’’Life Annuity^ but it is left to the applicant to make the 
choice,

Sincerely yours,

JOHN COLLIER

Xnclosure # 247303, Commiesioner,
e.-ec^> 

6-GW-9

c®>yfor Flle



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON May 16, 1933.

Mr. Kish Hawkins,
Chief of Police,
Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency, Okla.,
Indian Service.

Sir:

The Civil Service Commission has accented July 1, 1867 as the 
date of your hirth, and you are requested to use this date on all 
future official papers where such information is called for.

Accordingly, under the provisions of the Retirement Act, as 
fmended, you are hereby notified that you will be subject to 
separation at the close of May 31, 1933. inasmuch as you are over 
65 years of age and the records show that you have rendered more 
than 15 years of service to entitle you to an annuity.

In order to receive an annuity it will be necessary for you to 
deposit the amount of deductions and interest for service from January 
1, 1921 to March 31» 1931* A blank form of application for that 
purpose (Form 3-K52) herewith.

A blank form of 
attached.

application for annuity to be used if desired, is

Complete, sign, detach and return the acknowledgment printed below.

Sy directions

Ind. 193105

(Signed) W. B ACKER

Chief Clerk.





Form 2770
Oct., 1932

UNITED STATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. SRR:OVW

May 15., 1953. '

The Honorable

The Secretary of the Interior

Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of letter dated May 11, 1933

relative to the date of birth of Kish Hawkins

employed as Chief of Police

at Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency, Oklahoma

who furnishes Affidavit

showing that July 1, 1867 is the correct date of birth.

Notation accordingly is being made on the records of this office.

By direction of the Commission:

Very respectfully

E. C. Babcock, 
Secretary.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON W ix, 1933.

The Civil Service Commission,

Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

Your attention is invited to the accompanying photostat 

copy of affidavit dated. May 22, 1933* from Kish Hawkins. Chief 

of Police at the Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency, Oklahoma, relative 

to his date of birth.

In view of this report it is recommended that July 1, IS67 

be accepted as his dale of birth.

Please advise the department if the evidence is acceptable 

to the Commission to establish July 1, I867 as the date of his 

birth.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) W< B. ACKER

W. B. Acker, 
Chief Clerk.

Inclosure #19310^•



REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOW.NG: ADt ESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Staployeesa OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

MAY 81933

Ueiaoranduni for the Secretary’s

Transmitted herewith ig the service record of High Hawkins, 

Chief of Police at the Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency, Oklahoma, prior 

to December 9, 1913, the date when our record commences ar shown 

by the service record card.

It is recommended that July 1, 1S67 be established as the 

date of his birth.



I, Kish Hawkins, employed, hy the United States as Chief of 
Police at the Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency, Concho, Oklahoma, being 
first duly sworn, do hereby depose and state as follows:

That I am making this sworn statement in an effort to estab­
lish as near as possible my correct age, in reply to a letter 
dated January 21, 1932, of J. Atwood Maulding, Chief, Division 
of Appointments, Mails and Files, of the Department of the In­
terior.

That I am unable to furnish the exact date of my birth by 
day, month and year, by either of the first four methods indi­
cated in Form No. 1-031 of the Department of the Interior.

That the reason I am unable to furnish such information in 
accordance with either of the first four methods set out in this 
form is, First: Due to the manner of living and uncivilized con­
dition of my parents at the time of my birth, resulted in no 
public record having been made of my birth; Second, No church 
record was made of my birth for the same reason; Third, No 
physician attended my birth for the same reason; Fourth, only 
one of my parents is living at this time, my mother, Black Head, 
and she is very old and does not remember the day I was born, 
and furthermore, due to her linvivilized condition at the time 
of my birth, she was absolutely unable to make any record of the 
date of my birth as would be understood in terms of present day 
methods of keeping dates and records.

That I will endeavor hereafter to establish my year of birth 
by the only method known among Indians of the Cheyenne Tribe of 
Oklahoma, at the time of my birth.

That in the summer of 1889 , my mother asked Hawk (now de­
ceased) , an old Cheyenne Indian, to determine my age by the 
methods in practice among our people. This Havk was an authority 
in determining ages among the Cheyenne Indians, by counting the 
number of winters, from his remembrance of different important 
events that happened in each winter from the time of the birth 
of any child, and thus arriving at the year any child was born. 
Hawk, the old man, figured out my age as twenty-two (22) years 
in 1889, counting from three years after the Sand Creek Massacre 
of the Cheyennes by Colorado Troops under Colonel Chivington, in 
November, 1864. By this, I determined that I was born in the 
summer of 1867.

To further support the year 1867 as the date of my birth; 
in the fall of 1874, when the band of Cheyennes we were with were 
on the warpath against the United States Government, I was then 
old enough to ride and travel on horseback, amd I still remember



(2) 

all the different events that occurred and the different country- 
over which we traveled during our flight into the Panhandle coun­
try in Texas, whereas, I could not have been old enough to ride 
and travel on horseback if I was born in 1870, as the records now 
show, which would have made me only four (4) years old at that 
time.

The official record of the Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency employ­
ees shows my age as twenty-four ^24) years on_jJuly 1st, 1891, at 
the time I begun my services with the Government at the Cheyenne 
& Arapaho Agency, Darlington, I. T.

That in later years, I noticed the Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency 
Census Rolls showed that I was born in 1870, which, I knew was 
not correct, but which I considered then as not very important, 
and therefore, did not take steps to correct the year of my 
birth.

That at the time of my birth there were no birth-day records 
being kept by a United States Indian Agent, and were not kept for 
over 15 years after my birth; and also my people were at the time 
on the warpath against the United States Government, and so , even 
if such records had been kept by a United states then, there 
would probably not have been any record of my birth made, as it 
would not have been known.

That because of the uncivilized condition of my parents, 
and their utter lack of an English education, that it is impossi­
ble for me to determine the place of my residence during the per­
iod in which a general census was taken by the United States in 
1870, jxxxxxx three years after my birth, nor is it possible 
for me to furnish the names of the County and township or near­
est post office from where I was born, as there were no counties 
or townships or post offices.

Further affiant sayeth not.

Subscribed and swornto before me 
1933.

A.

this 22iii day of March,

Ruckman, Notary Public.

My com.ex.12/21/36.



Sraplcyees

1 OF TH£

•y 9’ 1933 * 
SEty'S oftlCE,

MAY 81933

Memorandum for the Secretary»

Transmitted herewith is the service record, of Kish Hawkinsf

Chief of Police nt the Cheyenne and AropAho Af&ncy, Oklahoma, prior 

to December 9, 1912, the date when our record commences as shown 

by the service record card.

It is recommended that July 1, 1867 be established as the 

date of his birth.

(Signed) John Collier
Coramiasioner^

jarbontoT
Indian 0©c®



I I
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

FIELD SERVICE

Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency, 
, Okla., April 28, 193Concho,

Commissioner of Indian 
Washington, D. C.

Affairs,

Dear Sir:

made to OfficeReference
garding the service 
jurisdiction prior to December 9, 1912.

is
record claimed by­

letter of the 14th, re­
Kish Hawkins under this

Mr. Hawkins bases his claim for service at Carlisle 
Indian School for the period November, 1890 to April, 1891 
(instead of May, 1891, as previously shown) on his memory, 
this being his first job after finishing school.

We have on file in this office an official register 
If all employees under the jurisdiction, as well as irregular 
labor employed, and the following information has been copied 
from this book.

>

July 23, 1889 to Aug. 24, 1889, Carpenter at 50<£ per day, 
Irregular, working in carpenter shop on Indian work. App.
10/22, authority 21183 from 7/23/89 to 8/24/89. (Summer vacation)

April 29 and 30, 1891, 2 days at $1.00. Copying enrollment 
and making payroll. App. 7/6/1891, auth. 22536-91

May 1 to 31, 1891, 26 days at $1.00. Copying enrollment and 
making payroll. App. 7/6/1891 27251, 22537-91

June 1-9, 1891, 8 days at $1.00, Copying enrollment and mak­
ing payroll. App. 10/26/1891, auth. 28577.

June 10, 1891 to June 30, 1891, Harness Maker at $240, Agency.

July 1, 1891 to Feb. 4, 1894, Harness maker $300, Agency. 
(Position cancelled auth. 38204, 1/10/94).

Feb. 5, 1894 to June 11, 1894, Asst. Industrial Teacher, Chey­
enne School at $300.

July 1, 1894 to Aug. 31, 1894, Interpreter at $300.

July 15, 1895 to August 19, 1895, Assistant Farmer, Agency, 
at $360.00.



July 21, 1897 to Aug. 15, 1897, Assistant Farmer, Agency 
at $300.00. ’ b y’

August 16, 1897 to June 30, 1898, Nightwatch Araoaho School,

July 1, 1898 to August 31, 1898, Nightwatch Arapaho School, 
at $300.00.

Very respectfully,



3hrployeea

APR 14 1933

Mro X. Bonnin,

9unto Cheyenne awl Arapaho Agency»

My dear Mr. Bonnin:

Trauiraltted herewith is n cony of the service record 
claimed oy Kish Hawking, under your Jurisdiction, prior to 
December 9, 1913. the date when our record commences.

hlease confer with Mr. Hawking and ascertain upon 
what he bagae hla claim to service at Carlisle from Hoven- 
bar 1890 to May 1, 1891. These dates have not been verified here. 
There Is no record of service as carpenter at fifty centj a day 
from July 23, 1899 to August 34, 1889. Other dates not verified 
are Aug. 31, 1898, August 31, 1894, June 30, 1893 and July 1, 1898. 
Visage search your records and submit a report of your findings 
at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours.

Xnclosure # 171784.
4~(WU»1S

(Signed) C. J. Rhoads

Commieslonor.

fNTTIAWSG COPT FOR Fina
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

FIELD SERVICE

Cheyenne & Arapaho Agency, 
Concho, Okla., March 23, 1933

Mr. J. Atwood, Maulding,
Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and. Files,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

•'-
pH

Reference is made to your letter of January 
21, 1932, returning personal history sheet of Kish 
Hawkins, for completion.

This sheet, together with an affidavit of 
Mr. Hawkins regarding his birthday, is returned for 
consideration.

$
Enc.

4- 1^7

Superintendent.



1. Name in full

2. Legal (voting) residence

3. Where born?

Standard Form No. 6
(Approved by the President March 28,1921)

c

Bureau, division, or office .

PERSONAL HISTORY
(Statement to be prepared by appointee in his own handwriting)

e

(City or town)

(City or town)

When born? ____
(Month) (DateXYear)

(County)/7 (State and Congressional District)

_____
(State or foreign country)

4. If foreign, state whether naturalized or alien

5. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: 7

SEX MARITAL CONDITION RACE. (If other, s^te which)

Male 2\ Female Singlo Married 2\ Divorced Widowed | White 1 Co-lorcd 1

6 A complete record of your past civil service for the United States Government:
DATE APPOINTED DATE SEPARATED

POSITION

10.

BRANCH OF SERVICE AND PLACE OF 
EMPLOYMENT SALARY

Chey.& Arap.Agency Carpenter .50 day
Carlisle Ind.School Asst.Disc. 300.00
Cheyenne & Arapaho Harness Eaker240.00

do do 300.00
do Asst.Ind.T. 300.00
do Interpreter 300.00
do Asst.Farmer 360.00
do do 300.00
do Nightwatch 360.00
do do v>Q(3 • 0Q—

de Asst.Farmer 300.00
Shawnee Agency Sch.Farmer 660.00
Cheyenne & Arape.ho Farmer 780.00

do Chief Police 600.00
do do 720.00
do do 780-60
do do 840-60

Name, relationship, and address of person to be notified in case of emergency:

Month | Day Year

7/23/89“’ 
11/__ /1890
6/10/1891 
7/ 1/1891 
2/ 5/18910r 
7/ 1/1894’ 
7/15/1895 
7/21/1897 
8/16/1897 

JZ./ 1/1898 
12/ 9/1912 
11/27/1915 
10/28/1918
1/ 1/1921 
7/ 1/1924 
8/ 1/1925 
7/ 1/1928

Month

8/24/1889 
5/ 1/1891 
6/30/1891 
2/ 4/1894 
6/11/1894 
8/31/1894 
8/ /1895
8/15/1897 
6/30/1898 

1898

5/ 1/1918 
11/18/1919 x 
6/30/1924.^' 
7/31/1925 
6/30/1928 
still erne
ployed

(Relationship)

(Post office address)

I certify that the foregoing answers are correct to the besj of my ^knowledge and belief.

____ _________
(Name as usually written and which will be used as official signature)

Present address . 
GOVERNMENT PRBiTUJO OPTICS



1. Name in full

2. Legal (voting) residence

3. Where born?
(City or town)

Stanpabd Form No. 6 
(Approved by the President March 28,1924)

PERSONAL HISTORY
(Statement to be prepared by appointee in his own handwriting)

................................

................................. /f

Bureau, division, or office ...—...... ...... ____________________

..........................

.......
(State and Congressional District).....  —_

(State or foreign country)

\ J .

\1 '

,■** <’v

When born?------- ..-----.-------------
(Month) (Dafe)(Year)

tOMMiii

L ':
<rl.

(County)

. -.1 .

<i \ J; •

7. Military and naval record. If any, check (V) to indicate branch and other information and give dates of enlistment and 
discharge:

Degrees, if any

None Army Navy Marine Corps Coast Guard War Veteran Pensioner Veterans’ Bureau 
beneficiary

Enlisted _ Discharged........... . Enlisted

Organization..  Organization
High school

1 (£) 3 4
EDUCATION 

(Circle number of years)
College

12 3 4

Common school
123 4 5678

8.

9. State special qualifications

10. Name, relationship, and address of person to be notified in case of emergency:

(Relationship)

I certify that the foregoing answers are correct to the besjj of my knowledge and belief.

Present address
QOVEIINMKNT FnUtTlNO OTHCI

___________________ Jgp.____________
(Name as usually written and which wfllbe used as official signature)



11. If you have children, give ages Z.^k. Quarters need for—No .No ...........
(Adults) (Children)

12. Have you any chron#/disease, defect of speech, sight, hearing, hand, foot

To what extent has it been cultivated?

limb?

13. What civil service examinations

14. Have you any musical ability?

15. If you have practical knowledge gf/feny mechanical trade, give the length of time 
you have worked at such trade. ..........s~.LP.................................................................................................

16. Give in detail all the practical experience you have had in any profession, busi­
ness, or other occupation; where and by whom employed, the dates, and the salary 
received, and any other special knowledge or experience which would be of value to the 
Indian Service.

17. Are you an experienced and competent stenographer and typewriter?

18. Give names and stations of any near relatives employed in Indian Service.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

........................................................................at

Approved and forwarded by



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT ®F THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Washington January 21, 1932.

lir. Leo S. Bonnin,
Superintendent, Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency,

C oncho, Oklahoma.

i4y dear Mr. Bonnin:

The inclosed personal history sheet is returned for completion. 
In answer to the question^When Born” the month, day and year should 
appear. Since thisJj'Warf lndlan it ie probable that he does not know 
the date of birth. If such is )the case, evidence such as that outlined 
in the accompanying form should be obtained.

It has become difficult to obtain evidence as to the date of birth of 
Indians as birth records were seldom made; however, in many cases Agency 
records are available. An agency record unless it was taken when the 
child was under ten years of age is of little value. If it is impossible 
to obtain evidence such as that requested in the accompanying form a state­
ment answering and giving reasons to each question should be submitted.

If the exact date cannot be ascertained it will bo necessary to fix 
an arbitrary date, but that should be done only after every available 
source of Information shall have been exhausted. It is therefore 
re uested that you furnish all possible information from every available 
source that will help establish a date of birth.

Please give this your immediate attention.

Respectfully,

<Sgd.) J. ATWOOD MAULDING
Chief, Division of Appointments, 

Mails and Files.

Through the Coramiss loner

of Indian Affairs.

Inclosure



1-145 UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON April

Mr. Kish Hawkins, Chief of Police,

Cheyenne and. Arapaho Agency.

Sir:

As you have had five years of continuous service, under the provisions of 

Department Order No. 468 you become subject to the Retirement Act and to a deduction 

of 3| per cent from your gross salary for the retirement fund, effective 1931

Deductions from your salary will commence as of that date.

You can obtain credit for previous service from or subsequent to August 1, 1920, 

by making the necessary application and deposit. It is optional with you, however, 

as to whether you do this now, as such credit may be purchased at any time, but the 

longer deposit is delayed the greater will be the amount to be deposited, due to ac­

cumulation of interest. A form of "Application for Service Credit" 3-R 32 is at­

tached, and if you wish to apply it should be executed and forwarded to the Depart­

ment through your superior officer. The Department will make the necessary certi­

ficate and transmit it to the Commissioner of Pensions, who will notify you of the 

amount necessary to remit.

Should you resign or be separated from the service before you are eligible for 

an annuity, you may receive a refund of the deductions from your salary by making 

application on the proper form, which can be obtained from your supervisor.

Respectfully,

Through thecommissioner 
of India* Affairs.

Acting Chief, Division of Appointments, 
Mails and Files.

Order No.^q?

Incl.


